COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF CANNONSBURG WATER)	CASE NO.
DISTRICT FOR RATE ADJUSTMENT FOR SMALL)	2018-00376
UTILITIES PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:076)	

ORDER

The Commission's Order of May 13, 2020, stated that this matter would remain open for the consideration of the surcharge for Cannonsburg Water District (Cannonsburg District) and to determine whether the surcharge should be adjusted. The Commission stated that it would consider the filed report on the Phase-I Zone Metering Project.

Based upon a review of the record, the Commission finds that the surcharge is monitored in Case No. 2014-00267¹ and the Phase-I Zone Metering Project is complete. The Commission's Order of May 13, 2020, has been satisfied and the surcharge will continue to be monitored by the Commission in Case No. 2014-00267.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that this case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

¹ Case No. 2014-00267, Cannonsburg Water District's Unaccounted-For Water Loss Reduction Plan, Surcharge and Monitoring (Ky. PSC Aug. 7, 2014), Order.

By the Commission

ENTERED

SEP 07 2021 rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Honorable Damon R Talley Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*Katelyn L. Brown Attorney STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*Cannonsburg Water District 1606 Cannonsburg Road Ashland, KY 41102

*Tim Webb Cannonsburg Water District 1606 Cannonsburg Road Ashland, KY 41105